

No. 18-9033, 18A-1121

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL BRANDON SAMRA,
Petitioner

- vs -

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the Alabama Supreme Court

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE: MR. SAMRA IS SCHEDULED
TO BE EXECUTED ON MAY 16, 2019

STEVEN R. SEARS
655 Main Street
P.O. Box 4
Montevallo, AL 35115
(205) 665-1211
montevallo@charter.net

N. JOHN MAGRISSO (*pro bono*)
Attorney-At-Law
525 Florida St., Ste. 310
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
(225) 338-0235
magrissolaw@gmail.com

ALAN M. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER KOPACZ
Midwest Center for Justice, Ltd.
P.O. Box 6528
Evanston, IL 60204
(847) 492-1563
fbpc@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY FOR PETITIONER	1
A. This Court has jurisdiction to rule on the petition for an original writ of habeas corpus.	1
B. Standards of decency have evolved to merit the categorical prohibition of executing offenders under the age of 21.....	3
C. The equities favor this Court's intervention.	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Efrain Diaz</i> , 15 CR 584-001 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Order Sept. 6, 2017)	4
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. March 29, 2018)	5
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	2
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	2
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	7
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002)	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6
<i>Montgomery v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	6
<i>Otte v. State</i> , 96 N.E.3d 1288 (Oh. App. 2017)	3
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	6
<i>People v. House</i> , 72 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	5
<i>In re Phillips</i> ,	

2017 WL 4541664 (6th Cir. July 20, 2017))	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3, 6
<i>Ex parte Sandifer</i> , 925 So. 2d 290 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	2
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	6
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 153 So. 3d 84 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012)	3
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	1
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Ct. R. 20.1	2
American Bar Association Report 111 (adopted Feb. 5, 2018)	5
Blume, et al., <i>Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper's Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles From 18 to 21</i> , Texas L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019)	5
